At the date of the statement of financial position, the Interest profile of the Credit Union's interest-bearing
financial instruments with variable interest rates were as follows:

 Interest Rate
%

2024
$

Interest Rate
%

2023
$

Financial assets:
Liquid assets

1.50-8.50

158,873,965

1.50-8.50

171,305,579

Loan receivables 0.25-5.00 803,777,835 0.25-5.00 700,386,355
Financial investments 8.47-8.60   2,070,000 8.47-8.60   2,070,000

Financial liabilities:

964,721,800

873,761,934

Saving deposits 1.5-10 542,954,584 1.5-10 508,017,514

Member’s share deposits 0.75 363,327,987 0.75 339,917,060

906,282,571

847,934,574

Page 52

B.J. STAFF CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D):

(d) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

An increase/decrease in the basis points (bp) using the scenario noted below would have increased or decreased
surplus or deficit by the amounts shown.

   Effect on surplus

Change in basis point  Change in basis point
25 bp increase 50 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

2024 2024 2023 2023
$ $ $ $

JMD:
Financial assets

Liquid assets 397,185 (  794,370) 428,264 (  428,264)
Loan receivables 2,009,445 (4,018,889) 1,750,966 (1,750,966)

Financial investments   5,175 (  10,350)   5,175 (  5,175)

 2,411,805 (4,823,609) 2,184,405 (2,184,405)

Financial liabilities
Saving deposits

1,357,386

(2,714,773)

1,270,044

(1,270,044)

Members’ share deposits   908,320 (1,816,640)   849,793 (  849,793)

2,265,706 (4,531,413) 2,119,837 (2,119,837)

Page 53

B.J. STAFF CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D):

(e) Capital management

The Co-operative’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Co-
operative’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide
returns to its members and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong
capital base to support the development of its business. The Co-operative defines its
capital as permanent share capital, redemption reserve fund, institutional capital and

[…]

B.J. STAFF CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

6. LIQUID ASSETS:

2024

2023

Earning assets:
$ $

Savings accounts 22,396,548 56,030,493

Current account 21,181,743 6,455,466
JCCUL -  Demand Deposits 16,930,551 16,646,427

-  Mortgage Fund 14,702,758 14,339,797
-  CUETS settlement deposit 2,199,801 4,856,313

Repurchase agreements   23,766,581   17,068,354

Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of the
statement of cash flows

101,177,982

115,396,850

Less: Allowance for credit loss (  86,617) (  83,925)

101,091,365 115,312,925

JCCUL  -  Liquidity Reserve   57,782,600   55,992,654

158,873,965 171,305,579

During the year, the Credit Union reclassified the JCCUL Liquidity Reserve and allowance for credit
loss previously included in cash and cash equivalents to investing activities. This reclassification
resulted in a material change to the prior year’s statement of cash flows. Comparatives have been
restated to reflect this change, and a reconciliation of the adjustment is presented below:

As
previously As

reported restated
2023 Adjustment 2023

$ $ $

Statement of cashflows:

Net cash used in investing activities   12,803,295 ( 1,606,548)   11,196,747

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents ( 10,837,440) ( 1,652,797) ( 12,490,237)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year

182,143,019

(54,255,932)

127,887,087

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 171,305,579 (55,908,729) 115,396,850

Cash used in operating activities ( 23,700,035) (  46,249) ( 23,746,284)

B.J. STAFF CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

Page 58

7. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS:

Amortised cost:
Government of Jamaica Securities

2024 2023
$ $

J$ Variable Bench Investment Notes 2,070,000 2,070,000
J$ Fixed Benchmark Investment Notes 25,000,000 25,000,000

Corporate bonds 105,217,180 95,217,180
Interest receivable   4,249,934   2,804,721

136,537,114 125,091,901

Less: Allowance for credit loss (  99,934)  (  784,246)

136,437,180 124,307,655
Fair value through profit or loss:

Units in CUMAX money market fund 10,746,799 24,613,124